

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH, BRANDON
KOCH, Petitioners,

v.

KEITH M. CORLETT, in His Official Capacity
as Superintendent of New York State Police,
RICHARD J. MCNALLY, JR., in His official Capacity
as Justice of the New York Supreme Court, Third
Judicial District, and Licensing Officer for
Rensselaer County

*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS JOHN ELSON ESQUIRE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN ELSON
Counsel of Record

*Box 1621
Castle Rock, WA 98611
johnelson92620@gmail.com
360 519 0033*

Table of Contents

Page

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus1

Introduction and Summary of Argument1

Statement.....2

Simple English in Lieu of Interpretive Tools, and Amicus' Analysis2

Argument4

I The framers' use of language in the Bill of Rights belies any intention to create an individual right to keep and bear arms.....5

 A The Framers knew how to state both "thou shall not" and codification in both absolute and conditionally absolute terms, did so in I and III, then again in IV and VII, but chose none of the above for II.....5

 1.*The straightforward restraints and restrictions of I & III.....5*

 2.*The intent to "codify" on the face of both IV & VII.....6*

B. The common pattern of sentence structure, but different placement of content within IV and VII compared to II, reflect the framers' decision to codify in IV and VII, and their choice not to in II.....7

C. The framers went to considerable lengths when drafting the Second to avoid even the appearance of having created an individual right to keep and bear arms.....9

D. Other pertinent indicia of the choice not to “codify” a right to arms.....11

 1. *Combining placement and substance reflects that the framers didn't intend to “codify”*.....11

 2. *The framers chose as modest a word as possible to describe a contravention of, or transgression against, the common law right*.....11

II Publius and his two cents worth12

Conclusion13

Table of Authorities

Cases

Dimick v. Schiedt (1935) 293 U.S. 474.....8
District of Columbia v. Heller (2008) 554 U.S. 570 *passim*
McDonald v. City of Chicago (2010) 561 U.S. 742.....4
U.S. v. Cruikshank (1875) 92 U.S. 5424
Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC ((2004) 229 FRD422....2

U.S. Constitution

Amendments I,II, III, IV, VII *passim*
Amendment V10
Amendment VI.....10
Amendment VIII10

Other Materials

Federalist Paper No. 29, “On the Militia”3, 12
Portnoy's Complaint, Philip Roth2
